



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 431/2020**

SH. PARVEEN PAL BAJAJ

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Punya Bajaj, proxy counsel
(8800559344) (advpunyabajaj29@gmail.com)

versus

SHRI SUNIL BAJAJ & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Sukhneet Kaur Dhir, Adv for D1, 4, 6 & 7 (through VC)
Mr. Adhishwar Suri, proxy counsel for
Mr. Ashok Chaparia, Adv for D8
(9312209463)

CORAM:

MS. VANDANA JAIN (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

25.11.2022

Affidavit of service has been filed. D8 stands served through speed post as well as Whatsapp.

Learned proxy counsel for D8 has appeared and seeks time to file written statement.

Let written statement be filed by D-8 in accordance with law with advance copy to plaintiff who may file replication in accordance with law thereafter.

Pleadings qua D-1,4, 6 &7 are complete.

Right to file replication to the written statement of D-2, 3 & 5



by plaintiff has already been closed.

Right to file written statement on behalf of D-9 to 13 has already been closed.

Put up for completion of pleadings qua D8 on 24.02.2023.

**VANDANA JAIN (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

At this stage, Mr. Adhishwar Suri, learned proxy counsel for D8 submits that he has appeared as proxy for plaintiff and not for D-8, but due to confusion, he gave his presence wrongly for D-8. In view of submissions made by him, there is no appearance on behalf of D8 despite service. He undertakes to intimate to the opposite side with respect to proceedings which have been recorded now.

Let written statement alongwith documents, if any and affidavit of admission/denial of documents be filed by defendant No.8 within the stipulated time period with advance copy to counsel for plaintiff, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial in accordance with law.

**VANDANA JAIN (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 25, 2022
SK**