



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 431/2020**

SH. PARVEEN PAL BAJAJ, Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Ms. Jyoti Dutt
Sharma, Mr. C.K. Bhatt, Advs. With
plaintiff in person

versus

SHRI SUNIL BAJAJ & ORS. Defendants
Through: Mr. B.S. Dhir, Ms. Shuchi Sood,
Advs. For D1, 4, 6 & 7
Mr. Deepak Thukral, Mr. Akash
Kumar, Advs. For D2, 3 & 5 (M:
9810019539, Email:
deepakthukral.lawoffice@gmail.com)

CORAM:

Dr. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 24.01.2024

Matter was fixed for filing of Joint Document Schedule as well as hard copy of documents on behalf of the plaintiff.

Today, one more adjournment is asked on behalf of the plaintiff to file the hard copy of the documents as well as Joint Document Schedule.

The request is strongly opposed on behalf of the learned counsel for defendants stating that the plaintiff is deliberately lingering on the matter and is not pursuing the matter diligently.

I have gone through the Order dated 06.07.2023 whereby, at request of the plaintiff, last and final opportunity was granted to him for filing the documents physically. On next date also, the same was not done as the



learned PO was on leave and thereafter it was fixed for today but still no steps were taken by the plaintiff to comply with the Order dated 06.07.2023.

Keeping in view the entire facts and circumstances and in the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file the original documents and to do the needful to file the Joint Document Schedule and for marking of Exhibits on the next date of hearing subject to a cost of Rs. 5,000 to be given to the opposite party.

Put up for purpose already fixed on 13.05.2024.

Dr. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 24, 2024/sms