



\$~O-21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 431/2020**

SH. PARVEEN PAL BAJAJ,Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kshitij Joshi, Adv.

versus

SHRI SUNIL BAJAJ & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. B.S. Dhir, Ms. Shuchi Sood,
Adv. for D-1, 4, 6 & 7

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

I.A. 14055/2025 (filed by the plaintiff seeking ex-parte ad-interim injunction)

1. This application came to be filed in the suit which is pending since 2020. No case for an *ex-parte* injunction is made out.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for defendant Nos.1, 4, 6 and 7 accepts notice.
4. On the plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the remaining defendants through all permissible modes.
5. It is, however, observed that in the meantime, if the respondent creates any third party or interest in the suit property, the same shall remain subject to the outcome of the instant application.



6. List on 20.08.2025.

MAY 29, 2025/P/SPH

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any