



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 431/2020 and O.A. 172/2026 (filed on behalf of D-9 against the order dated 02.08.2022)

SH. PARVEEN PAL BAJAJ

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Thakur Sumit, Adv. (through v/c)
versus

SHRI SUNIL BAJAJ & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. B. S. Dhir, Ms. Shuchi Sood and
Ms. Riya Chand yok, Advs. along
with D-1 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **09.07.2026**

IA No.17484/2026 (filed on behalf of applicant /D-9 seeking condonation of delay of around 1336 days in filing chamber appeal)

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 03 years 09 months and 25 days (around 1396 days) in filing the accompanying Chamber Appeal being O.A. 172/2026.
2. The application proceeds on the footing that the applicant was never served with summons in the present matter.
3. The plaintiff, who appears on advance notice, is directed to place on record a copy of the affidavit of service evidencing service allegedly effected on the applicant herein viz. defendant no.9.
4. It is noticed that the aforesaid stand of the applicant/ defendant no.9 is contrary to position as recorded in the order dated 18.11.2021, passed by the Joint Registrar (Judicial) in the present proceedings, wherein it has, *inter alia*, been recorded as under:



“Defendant nos.9 to 13 have been served. There is no appearance on their behalf despite service.”

5. List on 10.09.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 9, 2026/cl